2019 BOWIE BAYSOX GAME NOTES

Saturday, July 13,2019 - 7:05 p.m.
Canal Park -- Akron, OH
Bowie Baysox (47-42, 17-4) @ Akron RubberDucks (41-50, 7-15)

™
RHP Dean Kremer (5-4, 3.71) vs. LHP Adam Scott (3-0, 2.22) ﬁ”ﬁﬂ!ﬂp”cw

Game #90 // Road Game #44 =
0 IR 2319 SEASO':7_42 17-4 In Case You Missed It: Down to their final out, the Baysox mounted a 9th-inning rally to take a late lead. Rylan
verall hecor 4 Bannon's double was followed on the next pitch by a 2-run home run from Jesmuel Valentin to put the guests
Home Record 25-21 back on top. Akron tied the game with a run in the bottom of the ninth, but that allowed Preston Palmeiro to play
Road Record 22-21 hero, grounding a 10th-inning single to score Willy Yahn. Luis Gonzalez tossed a scoreless 10th to nail down a
Versus Eastern Division 18-9 back-and-forth 6-5 win to secure at least a series split, and a 6th straight win for the club.
Versus Western Division 29-33
Current Streak w6 Baysox Starter: RHP Dean Kremer is on the mound for the Baysox today, making his 10th start of 2019 in a Bowie
Last Homestand 4-0 uniform. Kremer won his fourth consecutive start Sunday to help sweep the Harrisburg Senators at Prince George's
Last Road Tri 20 Stadium. Over has last four outings, Kremer has allowed just five earned runs in 22.1 innings, good for a 2.01 ERA.
P Today will be the 19th double-A start of Kremer's career, and he is 10-6 with a 2.96 ERA in 103.1 innings at the level.
Last 5 Games 5-0
Last 10 Games 8-2 In the Other Corner: LHP Adam Scott makes his fifth start of the year for Akron today. Scott, a 23-year-old lefty,
When Scoring 4+ Runs 34-10 | began the year in High-A Lynchburg and posted a 3.45 ERA in 12 starts before earning a promotion to Akron. Scott
When Scoring 3- Runs 13-32 | struggled in his first start with the RubberDucks, allowing six earned run in 5.2 innings in Reading on June 20. In his
After Day Off 6-7 last start against Bowie, the Scott silenced the Baysox by allowing two hits over 5 2/3 scoreless innings.
In Shutouts 8-12
N _ Red Hot Baysox: Over the last few weeks, the Baysox have been the hottest team in the Eastern League. Since the
In 1-Run Games 11-10 L ] ; :
In 2-Run Games 10-7 beginning of June, Bowie has posted a remarkable 28-8 record, and has now won 10 consectuive series. The Baysox
entered the All-Star break with a 1.5-game lead over Erie in the Western Division.
vs. Left-Handed Starters 13-13
vs. Right-Handed Starters 34-29 McKenna Named Player of the Week: OF Ryan McKenna was named the Eastern League Player of the Week for
Day Games 11-16 the period spanning July 1-July 7. During that stretch, McKenna was 9-26 (.346) with two doubles, three home runs,
Night Games 36-26 eight RBIs, seven runs scored, three walks and two stolen bases. McKenna currently leads the Eastern League in
Ahead After 7 Innings 34-1 runs scored, and became the fourth Baysox player to take home an Eastern League weekly award this season. Zac
Behind After 7 Innings 4-34 Lowther and Alex Wells have each won Pitcher of the Week awards while Yusniel Diaz earned a Player of the Week|
Tied After 7 Innings 8-7 nod.
Ahegd After 8 Innmgs 380 Orioles Minor League Players of the Month: INF Mason McCoy and LHP Alex Wells have been named the
) . rioles Minor League Player and Pitcher of the Month for June. During the month, McCoy was 35- . wit
Behind After 8 Innings 333 | Orioles Minor L Pl d Pitcher of the Month for June. During th h, McC 35-112(313) with
Tied After 8 Innings 5-5 four RBIs, 19 runs, six doubles, one triple, 11 walks and three stolen bases. Wells made five starts in June and went
In Extra Innings 6-3 3-0 with a 2.25 ERA in 32.0 innings of work.
In Doubleheaders 0-4
When Scoring First 31-10 League Leaders: The Baysox went into the All-Star break with four players leading in Eastern League categories.
Opponents Score First 16-32 On the mound, Alex Wells leads the league with a 1.92 ERA and Zac Lowther is tied for the legue lead in wins
Outhit Opponent 317 with nine. Mason McCoy is the Eastern League leader in batting average at .315 and Ryan McKenna is pacing the
Outhit by O t 10-34 league with 52 runs scored. Also, McCoy leads ALL of baseball (MLB and MiLB) in hits with 119--one ahead of Kansas|
uthit by Opponen B City's Whit Merrifield.
Equal Hits 6-1
Hit a Home Run 35-14 A June to Remember: The Baysox 20-7 record in June was the best record of any month in franchise history. During|
No Home Runs 12-28 the month, the Baysox led the Eastern League in batting average, runs, RBIs, hits, total bases, doubles, on-base
No Errors Committed 31-17 percentage, OPS and struck out fewer times than any team in the league. On the mound, Bowie led the Eastern
Baysox vs. Akron League in WHIP, batting average against, allowed the fewest hits and had the second best ERA in the league.
2019 Record: 7-12 All-Star Game: The Baysox were well-represented at the 2019 Eastern League All-Star Game Wednesday night
in Richmond--a game which saw the Western Division defeat the Eastern Division, 5-0. Mason McCoy and Rylan
4/18 at Akron L 7-4 Bannon combined to go 2-for-4 with two doubles and a run scored from the plate, while LHPs Zac Lowther and
4/20 at Akron L,1-0F/8 Alex Wells tossed a collective 2 scoreless innings, allowing two walks and striking out two batters.
4/20 at Akron L, 2-0
4/25 vs. Akron L,6-2F/10 | This Day in History: Caleb Joseph went 2-for-4 with a homer and 5 RBI, while Tyler Wilson and Zech Zinicola
4/26 vs. Akron L,53 combined for a 1-hit shutout as the Baysox blanked Richmond, 13-0, on July 13, 2013.
4/27 vs. Akron W, 5-2
4/28 vs. Akron L, 8-6
5/13 at Akron L7-3
5/14 at Akron W, 2-0
5/15 at Akron L, 5-2F/11
5/28 vs. Akron L, 6-2
5/29 vs. Akron L,9-8
5/30 vs. Akron L, 9-5
6/27 vs. Akron W, 5-2 2019 TEAM LEADERS
6/28 vs. Akron W, 3-2 Statistic Name Total Statistic Name Total
€/29  vs.Akron W, 87 Home R Diaz/McK 9 ERA Alex Well 1.92
6/30 vs. Akron L 50 ome Runs iaz/McKenna . ex Wells .
7/11 at Akron W, 3-0 RBI Ryan McKenna 40 Wins Zac Lowther 9
7/12 at Akron W, 6-5 (10) Batting Avg Mason McCoy 315 Strikeouts Bruce Zimmermann 93
7/13 at Akron Runs Ryan McKenna 52 Saves Tyler Erwin 8
7/14 at Akron
UPCOMING BAYSOX SCHEDULE AND PROBABLE PITCHING MATCH UPS
Date Time Opponent Pitchers
Sunday, July 14 2:05 p.m. at Akron RubberDucks LHP Zac Lowther (9-5, 2.64 ERA) vs. TBD
Monday, July 15 7:05 p.m. vs. Harrisburg Senators TBD vs. LHP Alex Wells (7-1, 1.92 ERA)
Tuesday, July 16 7:05 p.m. vs. Harrisburg Senators TBD vs. RHP Michael Baumann (1-1, 0.50 ERA)

Wednesday, July 16 12:05 p.m.  vs.Harrisburg Senators TBD vs. LHP Bruce Zimmermann (4-2, 2.69 ERA)




TODAY’S BAYSOX STARTER: Dean Kremer

HT:6'3” LBS:180 B:R T:R BORN: 1/7/96 PLACE: Stockton, CA
AMATEUR: University of Nevada - Las Vegas HOW ACQUIRED: Via trade in July of 2018
2019 Stats Career Highs
W-L ERA G GS P H R ER BB K Hits: 9 (2x, last: 6/7/18 w/ Rancho Cucamonga, A+)
Frederick: 00 000 2 2 92 6 0 O 4 14 Earned Runs: 7 (5/6/17 w/ Rancho Cucamonga, A+)
Bowie: 54 371 9 9 510 48 22 21 14 52 Innings Pitched: 7.0 (4x, last: 7/2/19 vs. at Hartford)
CAREER: 18-14 347 81 48 3032 267 133 117 105 375 Walks: 4 (6/30/18 w/ Rancho Cucamonga, A+)
Strikeouts: 11 (2x, last: 7/5/18 w/ Tulsa, AA)
KREMER 2019 DAY-BY-DAY 2019: Began the season with High-A Frederick...had two scoreless outings before
DATE CLASS OPP REC WL IP H R ER BB SO promotion to Bowie...allowed 5 earned runs on 7 hits on 5/21 vs. Binghamton...pitched
5/9 A+ v. POT 0-0 ND 32 4 0 0 2 5 5.2 innings against Akron on 5/28...allowed four earned runs and took the loss...
5/15 A+ @WIL 0-0 ND 60 2 0 0 2 9 allowed three earned runs in 6.0 innings in New Hampshire on 6/4...tied a career-high
5/21 AA v.BNG 0-1 L 40 7 5 5 3 5 7.0 scoreless innings against New Hampshire on 6/11...took the loss against Trenton
5/28 AA V.AKR 0-2 L 52 7 4 4 3 3 on 6/16...pitched 5.0 scoreless innings and earned the win in Harrisburg on 6/22..
6/4 AA @NH 0-3 L 60 7 3 3 2 5 . . . -
6/11 AA v.NH 1-3 W 70 4 0 0 1 8 earned the win against Akron on 6/27...pitched 7.0 scoreless innings and earned the
6/16 AA v.TRE 1-4 L 60 6 4 4 0 9 win in Hartford on 7/2.
6/22 AA @ HBG 2-4 W 50 2 0 ©0 2 8
6/27 AA V.AKR 3-4 w 50 5 2 1 0 3 2018: Began the season with High-A Rancho Cucamonga..made 16 starts and went
7/2 AA @HFD 4-4 w 70 3 0 0 2 5 5-3 with a 3.30 ERA in 79.0 innings...struck out 114 batters and only walked 26..named
7/7 AA v.HBG 5-4 W 51 7 4 4 1 6

Last Win: 7/7/19 vs Harrisburg
Last Loss: 6/16/19 vs Trenton

2019 Highs and Lows (All Games)

Most IP: 7.0 (2x)
Fewest IP: 3.2

Most Strikeouts: 9 (2x)

Fewest Strikeouts: 3
Most Earned Runs: 5

Fewest Earned Runs: 0 (5x)

Most Walks: 3 (2x)
Fewest Walks: 0 (2x)
Most Hits: 7 (2x)
Fewest Hits: 2 (2x)
Most Runs: 5
Fewest Runs: 0 (5x)

a California League All-Star...promoted to AA-Tulsa on July 5..made one start...pitched
7.0 scoreless innings and struck out 11...traded to BAL on 7/18 in deal for Manny
Machado...made eight starts in Bowie after the trade and posted a 2.58 ERA...finished
yeear iwth 178 strikeouts across three levels to lead all of Minor League Baseball.

2017: Spent the season with Rancho Cucamonga...made 33 appearances and six
starts..had an ERA on 5.18 in 80.0 innings...struck out 96 batters.

2016: Split the season between A-Great Lakes and Rk-Ogden...posted a 2.27 ERA in 12
appearances and six starts...struck out 35 batters in 31.2 innings.

Career Notes: Selected by LAD in the 14th round of the 2016 MLB Draft out of the
University of Nevada-Las Vegas...began college career at San Joaquin Delta College...
ranked as the #9 prospect in the BAL organization according to MLB.com and Baseball
America.



2019 BAYSOX BULLPEN

2019 Season: 2019 Highs: Career Highs:
#32 Cristian Alvarado  1-2,2.96 ERA, 2 SV, 22 app, 52.0 IP, 37 H, 21 R, 17 ER, IP:4.2 (5/25 @ ERI) IP: 8.0 (7/14/17 w/ FRE, A+)
B/T:R/R Throws:FB,SL,CH 13 BB, 39K ER: 4 (5/30 v. AKR) ER: 9 (2x, last: 6/2/18 w/ FRE, A+)
Height: 6'3 Weight: 175 Career Stats (Entering 2019): Hits: 6 (5/20 v. BNG) Hits: 13 (6/9/18 w/ FRE, A+)
Opening Day Age: 24 44-43,3.81 ERA, 132 app, 121 GS, 5 CG, 1 SV, 681.0 SO: 4 (4x, last: 7/5 v. HBG) S0: 11 (7/20/17 w/ FRE, A+)
Experience: 8th year IP. 667 H, 326 R, 288 ER, 55 HR, 57 HBP, 130 BB, 583 K, BB: 3 (5/30v. AKR) BB: 7 (8/19/15 w/ ABD, SS-A)

From: Acarigua, VZ 253 BAA, 117 WHIP

2018: Spent the entire season with High-A Frederick...went 12-11 with a 4.18 ERA in 26 starts...tossed 155.0 innings and struck out 119 batters...named
a Carolina League Midseason All-Star...2017: Made 26 appearances and 25 starts in Frederick...went 7-9 with a 5.00 ERA in 140.1 innings...2016: Spent
the season in A-Delmarva...earned 10 wins and had a 3.41 ERA in 148.0 innings with 148 strikeouts...named a BAL Organizational All-Star...CAREER
NOTES: Signed by BAL as an international free agent in 2011...has spent entire seven-year career in BAL organization.

2019 Season (Baltimore/NOR/Bowie):

#48 Pedro Araujo 1-3,5.31ERA, 4021, 33 H,26 R, 24 ER, 10HR, 21 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

B/T:R/R Throws:FB,SL,CH  BB/45K IP:3.1(6/9 @ POR) IP: 6.0 (4, last: 6/6/14 w/ DSL Cubs)
Height: 6'3 Weight: 215 Career MiLB Stats (Entering 2019): ER: 3 (3x, last: 5/29 v. AKR) ER: 7 (6/13/11 w/ DSL Cubs)
Opening Day Age: 25 26-9,2.63 ERA, 145 app, 22 GS, 16 SV, 341.2 1P, 269 Hits: 4 (5/29 v. AKR) Hits: 9 (6/24/14 w/ DSL Cubs)
Experience: 9th Year H, 122 R, 100 ER, 12 HR, 12 HBP, 105 BB, 394 K, 213 $0:5 (2x, last: 6/31 . AKR)  SO: 10 (7/19/15 w/ EUG, SS-A)
From: San Cristobal, DR BAA, 1.09 WHIP BB: 3 (4/9 @ RIC) BB: 4 (7/30/11 w/ DSL Cubs)

2019: Outrighted to Bowie on 4/8...made one appearance in Baltimore...allowed two runs on two hits...2018: Claimed off waiv-

ers from CHC before the season...spent the entire season in Baltimore...made 20 appearances and pitched 28.0 innings...had an
ERA of 7.71...made MLB debut on 3/31...missed the majority of the season with an elbow injury...did not pitch after 6/10...2017:
Mid-season All-Star with the Myrtle Beach Pelicans (A+)...went 6-1 with 10 saves in 44 appearances...posted a 1.81 ERA in 64.2 in-
nings...struck out 83 batters and only walked 17...CAREER NOTES: Spent the first seven years of his career in the Cubs organization...
originally signed by the Cubs as an international free agent in 2011...only player on the Baysox roster who has made an appearance
in the MLB.

2019 Season:
#47 Tyler Erwin 3-3,2.43ERA,85V,29.2IP, 30 H, 12R, 8 ER, 1188, 2019 Highs: Career Highs:
B/T:L/L Throws:FB, SL, CH 24K IP: 2.2 (6/9 @ POR) IP: 3.1 (8/25/17 w/ DEL)
Height: 6'0 Weight: 185 Career Stats (Entering 2019): ER: 3 (5/27 @ ERI) ER: 3 (2x, last: 6/22/18 w/ FRE)
Opening Day Age: 24 8-7,2.22 ERA, 89 app, 19 SV, 137.2 IP, 115 H, 47 R, 34 Hits: 4 (4/18 @ AKR) Hits: 5 (8/14/16 w/ ABD)
Experience: 4th Year ER, 11 HBP, 43 BB, 144 K, .226 BAA SO: 4 (2x, last: 5/15 @ AKR) S0: 6 (5/7/18 w/ FRE)
School: New Mexico State BB:2 (4/9 @ RIC) BB: 3 (3x, last: 9/1/18 w/ FRE)

2018: Promoted to Class-A Advanced Frederick at the start of the season...Went 4-4 with a 1.58 ERA in 50 relief appearances, going 18-for-22 in save
opportunities...Struck out 84 batters in 68.1 IP...Eleven of the saves came on the road...Went 7-for-7 in save opportunities during July...Righties hit
just .178 against him, while lefties fared slightly better (.191)...Recorded saves in 4 straight outing (7/24-29)...Did not allow an earned run in August
(16.2 1P)...2017: Spent his first full professional season with Low-A Delmarva...Did not allow a run in six of his final seven appearances, and finished
the season on a 10.1 scoreless innings streak...Had reverse splits, as left-handers hit .355 against him compared to a .235 average for right-handers...
CAREER NOTES: Selected in the 23rd round of the 2016 draft out of New Mexico State...Prior to attending New Mexico State, played two seasons
with South Mountain Community College in Phoenix, Arizona...Is the great-great-great nephew of former United States President James K. Polk.

2019 Season (Bowie and Norfolk): 2019 Highs: Career Highs:
#37 Jay Flaa 2-3,4.11 ERA, 4 SV, 28 app, 50.1 IP, 45 H, 26 R, 23 ER, IP: 3.0 (6x, last: 7/6 @ CHA)  IP:3.1(5/19/18 w/ BOW)
B/T:R/R Throws: FB,CB,SPL 7 HR, 1 HBP, 22 BB, 45 K, .236 BAA, 1.33 WHIP ER: 4 (3x, last: 7/3 vs. GWN) ER: 4 (5x, last: 7/3/19 w/ NOR)
Height: 6'3 Weight: 225 Career Stats (Entering 2019): Hits: 6 (4/30 @ DUR) Hits: 6 (4/30/19 w/ NOR)
Opening Day Age: 26 13-5,2.93 ERA, 125 app, 125V, 187.2 1P, 124 H,73  S0:5(4/4 @ HBG) S0:7 (8/5/17 w/ FRE)
Experience: 5th Year R,61ER, 14 HR, 5 HBP, 90 BB, 219 K,.187 BAA, 1.14 BB:2 (6%, last: 6/18 @ SWB) ~ BB: 3 (4x, last: 5/4/18 w/ BOW)
School: North Dakota St. WHIP

2018: EL hitters batted just .155 against (0.97 WHIP)...Appeared in 41 games out of the bullpen, striking out 67 batters in 65.0 IP
(also earned 2 saves)...6/25-8/2: held opponents w/o an ER over 18.2 IP (longest in 2018)...5/19 @ TRE: 3.1 IP, H, R, ER, BB, 4 K;
career high in IP (3.1).. Fanned six straight batters on 4/21 vs. AKR (W, 2.0 IP, BB, 6 K)... 4/5 vs. HBG: 2.0 IP, H, R, 0 ER, 2 K (Double-A
Debut)... 2017: Pitched for Frederick (A+)... Fanned 78 batters over 54.2 IP (12.84 K/9.0 IP)... 3-1, 2.22 in 18 G in the second half...
Held opponents to .157 AVG (11-70) with RISP... 8/5 @ WIL: n/d, 2.2 IP, 7 K... 2016: Spent season with Delmarva (A) in a relief role...
5/23-6/19: 11.0 IP scoreless streak... 2015: Began season with GCL Orioles (Rk.) and made pro debut on 6/29 @ GCL Red Sox. (1.0 IP,
H, K)... Promoted to Aberdeen, 6/30... Unscored upon in 14 of 17 G with Aberdeen... CAREER NOTES: Selected by BAL in 6th round
of 2015 Draft out of North Dakota State University... Holds NDSU career record for K/9.0 IP (10.29).



2019 Season (Norfolk/Bowie):

#48 Luis Gonzalez 2-4,842ERA, 24 app, 1G5, 25V,31.01R 45 H, 29R, Season Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Left Throws: Left 29ER,8HR, 11 BB, 43K IP:3.0 (3x, last: 7/15 @ REA)  IP: 6.1 (2x, last: 7/20/15 w/ Frederick, A+)
Height: 62 Weight: 170 Career Stats (Entering 2019): ER: 2 (3x, last: 7/1 @ ERIE) ER: 10 (5/30/15 w/ Frederick, A+)
Opening Day Age: 26 29-31,4.59 ERA, 181 app, 62 GS, 18 SV, 501.2IP, 501 H,  Hits: 3 (2x, last: 7/1 @ ERIE) Hits: 12 (5/30/15 w/ Frederick, A+)
Experience: 9th Year 302 R, 256 ER, 30 HR, 235 BB, 504 K, .258 BAA, 1.20 WHIP SO: 5 (7/15 @ REA) S0:9 (5/24/14 w/ Delmarva, A)
School: None BB: 3 (5/28 @ BNG) BB: 6 (7/6/10 w/ DSL Phillies, Rk.)

2018: Threw 1.1 scoreless innings in the 2018 EL All-Star Game, striking out a pair of batters...4/5-4/27: Did not allow an ER over first 10.1 IP (7 G,
16 K)... Recorded at least 2+ SO in 9 of first 12 G... 4/8 vs. HBG: 0.2 IP, 2 H, 2 K (First AA Save; Escaped BL Jam)... 2017: Spent season with Frederick
(A+)... Unscored upon 12 of last 13 G and 28 of 36 G overall (78%)... Posted 1.52 ERA in 18 G in the second half... Held righties to .130 AVG (18-
138)... Fanned at least one batter in 32 of 36 G (89%)... Pitched for Salt River in Arizona Fall League and did not allow an earned runin 9.2 IP (9 G)...
2016: Missed most of season due to injury, but appeared in 13 G with Frederick... Recorded multiple SO in 12 of 13 G... 2015: Spent season as a
member of Frederick's starting rotation... Fanned season-high 7 batters on two occasions (5/19 @ MB & 7/30 @ CAR)... Career Notes: Signed by
BAL as a minor league free agent on 7/18/13... Signed by PHI as a non-drafted free agent on 2/12/10...

2019 Season (Bowie/Frederick/Norfolk):

#3 Francisco Jimenez 5-0,2.30ERA, 22 app, 15V,51.11P, 44 H, 18R, 14 ER, 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Right Throws: Right 8 HR, 16 BB, 39 K IP: 4.0 (2x, last: 6/29 w/ BOW)  IP: 7.2 (7/3/16 w/ DEL, A)

Height: 6'1 Weight: 160 Career Stats (Entering 2019): ER: 3 (5/24 w/ NOR, AAA) ER:9 (5/7/16 w/ DEL, A)

Opening Day Age: 24 34-27,3.44 ERA, 140 app, 58 GS, 2 SV, 505.2 IP, 468 H, 241 Hits: 4 (3x,last:7/3 @ HFD)  Hits: 9 (2x, last: 7/25/16 w/ DEL, A)
Experience: 8th year R, 193 ER, 32 HR, 163 BB, 386 K, .247 BAA, 1.25 WHIP SO: 5 (4/29 w/ FRE, A+) SO: 10 (7/6/14 w/ DSL ORI, Rk.)
From: San Cristobal, DR BB: 2 (4/16 w/ FRE, A+) BB: 5 (2x, last: 5/23/16 w/ DEL, A)

2019: Transferred to Bowie on 5/1...started the season as a reliever with High-A Frederick...had a 1.29 ERA in 21 innings...2018:
Made 14 appearances in Frederick...posted a 9.57 ERA in 26.1 innings...had a 4.64 ERA in 21.1 innings in AAA-Norfolk...2017: Went
7-2 out of the bullpen with Low-A Delmarva...ERA was 3.13 in 77.2 innings...made one apparance in Frederick...2016: Made 20
starts with Delmarva...went 9-9 with a 4.27 ERA...CAREER NOTES: Signed by BAL as an international free agent in 2011.

#54 Zach Muckenhirn 2019 Season (Bowie and Norfolk): 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

B/T: L/L Throws: FB, CB, SL, CH 2> 40 ERA, 35V, 38.01P. 36 H, 21 R, 19ER, 2HR, 1.3 0 (4/14 v. HBG) IP: 7.0 (6/3/17 w/ DEL)

Height: 6'1 Weight: 185 19BB, 42K . ER:4 (2%, last:5/6 @ ALT)  ER:8 (6/27/17 w/ DEL)
Opening Day Age: 24 Career Stats (Entering 2019): Hits: 4 (4/17 v. ERI) Hits: 12 (2x, last: 8/1/17 w/ DEL)
Experience: 4th Year 12-13,4.29 ERA, 83 app, 24 GS, 8 SV, 222.1IP, 255 H, 124 50: 4 (6/5 @ NH) SO: 8 (2x, last: 6/9/17 w/ DEL)
School: North Dakota R, 106 ER, 17 HR, 67 BB, 216 K, .287 BAA, 1.45WHIP  BB: 3 (2x, last: 6/22 w/ NOR, AAA) BB: 5 (6/14/17 w/ DEL)

2018: Pitched in 20 games for the Baysox, striking out 27 batters over 27 IP...Earned his first Double-A save 8/15 v. RIC, tossing a
season-high 3.1 IP and striking out a pair of Squirrels... The No. 30 prospect in Baltimore’s system was promoted to Double-A on June
27...Struck out a season-high three batters July 5 v. HBG...2017: Struck out at least two batters in each of his 22 appearances with
Delmarva (A)...Recorded a season-high 8 Ks on both April 12 and June 9 with the Shorebirds...Made one relief appearance, earning
the win on June 22 v. Lakewood after tossing six scoreless innings, allowing two hits with one walk and three strikeputs...2016:
Entered 2017 as the No. 28 prospect in the Orioles system, accoding to Baseball America...Made his professional debut on June 26
in a start v. Connecticut (2 IP, 1 H, 3 K)...Registered at least one strikeout in each of his 12 games...Held LH hitters to a .217 average
with Aberdeen.. CAREER NOTES: Selected by BAL in the 11th round of the 2016 Draft out of N. Dakota.

#14 Dillon Tate 2019 Season (Bowie and Frederick): 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

B/T: R/R Throws: FB, SL, CH 1-3,3.98 ERA, 16 app, 4 SV, 3GS, 31.2IP, 31 H, 16 R, 1P:4.0 (4/6 @ HBG) 1P: 8.0 (8/6/17 w/ TAM, A+)
Height: 62 Weight: 195 14 ER, 5 HR, 2 HBP, 6 BB, 33 K ER: 5 (4/13 v. HBG) ER: 7 (5/21/16 w/ HIC, A)
Opening Day Age: 24 Career Stats (Entering 2019): Hits: 6 (4/13 v. HBG) Hits: 9 (8/4/18 w/ BOW)
Experience: 5th year 18-13,3.95 ERA, 69 app, 59 GS, 307.2 IP, 300 H, 147 R, 135 S0:5 (6/29 v. AKR) S0: 11 (7/20/17 2/ TAM, A+)
School: UC Santa Barbara ER, 26 HR, 27 HBP, 99 BB, 245 K, .258 BAA, 1.30 WHIP BB: 2 (2x, last: 4/20 @ AKR)  BB: 4 (7x, last: 7/5/18 w/ TRN, AA)

2018: Began the season with AA Trenton...went 5-2 with a 3.38 ERA in 15 starts...named an Eastern League Midseason All-Star...traded to
BAL on 7/24 in Zack Britton deal...went 2-3 with a 5.75 ERA in 7 starts with Bowie...2016: Made nine starts with High-A Tampa and 4 starts
with Trenton...went 6-0 with a 2.62 ERA with Tampa...posted a 3.24 ERA with Trenton...2016: Began the season with A-Hickory and went 3-3
with a 5.12 ERA in 65.0 innings...traded to NYY in Carlos Beltran deal in July...posted a 3.12 ERA in 17.1 innings with A-Charleston after the
trade...2015: Had a 1.00 ERA in 9.0 innings between SS-Spokane and Hickory...CAREER NOTES: Selected by TEX with the 4th overall pick in
the 2015 MLB Draft out of UC Santa Barbara...pitched three years at UCSB...named an All-American as a junior...highest draft pick ever out
of UCSB.

2019 BAYSOX HITTERS

#6 Rylan Bannon INF 2019 Season: 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Right Throws: Right 79-299 (.264), 6 HR, 31 RB|, 35 R, 19 ZB, 37 BB, 53 K, HITS: 4 (2X, last: 5/2 @ ER|) HITS: 4 (4X, last: 5/2/19 @ ER|)
Height: 510 Weight: 180 55B HR: 1 (6x, last: 7/4 v. HBG) HR: 3 (4/18 w/ RC, A+)
Opening Day Age: 22 Career Stats (Entering 2019): RBI: 3 (3x, last: 7/4 v. HBG) RBI: 5 (4/18 w/ RC, A+)
Experience: 3rd Year .291/.398/.528, 161 G, 585 AB, 113 R, 170 H, 31 2B, 6 RUNS: 2 (4x, last: 5/6 @ ALT)  RUNS: 4 (9/2/17 w/ OGD, Rk.)
School: Xavier 3B, 32 HR, 102 RBI, 9 SB, 100 BB, 156 K SB: 1 (5x, last: 7/5 v. HBG) SB: 2 (8/12/17 w/ OGD, Rk.)

2018: Traded to BAL from LAD as part of five-player package in exchange for INF Manny Machado on 7/18...Played in his first 32
Double-A games with the Baysox after the trade, batting .204 with 2 HR and 11 RBI...Batted .296/.402/.559 (100-for-338) with 17
doubles, six triples, 20 home runs, 58 runs, and 61 RBI in 89 games for Class A-Advanced Rancho Cucamonga before the trade...
California League MVP... Twice named California League Player of the Week this season and named a California League Mid-Season
All-Star...Led the California League with 20 home runs and a .402 on-base percentage...Ranked as the Dodgers 27th-best prospect
according to MLB.com...2017: Named a 2017 MiLB.com Organizational All-Star and a 2017 Baseball America Rookie League All-Star...
CAREER NOTES: He was originally selected in the eighth round of the 2017 First-Year Player Draft out of Xavier University.



2019 BAYSOX HITTERS

#4 Cole Billingsley OF
Bats: Left Throws: Left
Height: 5’10 Weight: 165
Opening Day Age: 24

2019 Season (Bowie, Frederick): 2019 Highs:
53-168 (.315), TORBI, 29 R, 12 2B, 18 BB, 25K, 7 SB  HITS: 4 (2x, last: 5/31 v. LYN)

Career Stats (Entering 2019): HR: 0

Exrrionces 4th Voar 254/.330/.343,297 G, 1089 AB, 144 R, 277 H, 52 28, RBI: 2 (3x, last: 6/19 @ HFD)
p : 7 3B, 10 HR, 89 RBI, 57 SB, 118 BB, 215K RUNS: 3 (6/13 @ SAL)

School: South Alabama SB: 1 (7x, last: 6/12 v. CAR)

Career Highs:

HITS: 3 (13, last: 8/24/18 w/ FRE)
HR: 1 (10x, last: 7/15/18 w/ FRE)
RBI: 3 (4x, last: 7/18/18 w/ FRE)
RUNS: 3 (3x, last: 5/23/18 w/ FRE)
SB: 2 (6x, last: 5/8/18 w/ FRE)

2018: Spent all season with Class-A Advanced Frederick, batting .208 in 121 games for the Keys... Recorded 21 multi-hit games,
including a pair of 3-hit games 7/15 and 8/24...Drove in a season-high 3 runs 5/15 and 7/18...Hit .234 in 62 home games at NYMEO
Field...2017: Played in 120 games for Class-A Delmarva, along with a brief three-game stint with Double-A Bowie...Batted .282 with
24 doubles and 31 RBI for the Shorebirds in his first full professional season...Drove in a season-high 3 runs 4/12 @ Greensboro...
Recorded 6 3-hit games and 30 2-hit games...Owned a 10-game hitting streak from 7/13 to 7/25...CAREER NOTES: Played 3 seasons at
the University of South Alabama before being selected in the 19th round of the 2016 draft by Baltimore...Helped lead the Team USA
16-Under National Team to a gold medal at the 2010 Pan American AA Youth Championships in Lagos de Moreno, Mexico.

#13 Martin Cervenka C 2019 Season (Bowie and Aberdeen):
Bats: Right Throws: Right 28-149(.188),3 HR, 13 RBI, 11 R, 2 2B, 13 BB, 47 K,
Height: 6'4 Weight: 225 25B HR: 1 (2x, last: 5/24 @ ERI)
Opening Day Age: 26 Career Stats (Entering 2019): RBI: 2 (5/25 @ ERI)
Experience: 9th Year .241/.308/.355,482 G, 1661 AB, 180 R, 401 H, 81 2B, RUNS: 3(5/25 @ ERI) RUNS: 3 (9/1/17 w/ LYN, A+)
From: Prague, Czech Republic 7 3B, 31 HR, 216 RBI, 4 SB, 167 BB, 383 K SB: 1 (4/25 v. AKR) SB: 1 (5x, last: 4/25/19 w/ BOW)
2018: Named a 2018 Eastern League All-Star and Eastern League Player of the Month for July...After hitting .333-1-8 in 18 G in April (22-66, 6 2B, 11 R),
Cervenka posted sub-.200 averages in May and June...However, he went 24-for-66 (.364) with 7 HR and 25 RBI in July... Hit 2 HR at Erie on 7/1 for his
1st career multi-homer game...Drove in a season-high 4 runs on 7/1 and 6/13 (v. TRE)...Threw out 22-0f-62 (35.5%) would-be base stealers... 4/5 vs.
HBG: 3-6, 3 RBI, R (Double-A Debut)... 2017: Spent entire season with Lynchburg (A+) in CLE system... Hit .309 in 59 G at home... Threw out 16-0f-40
would-be base stealers (40%)... Recorded 34 mult-hit G... 2016: Played for Lake County (A) for majority of season... Hit .293 in 57 G in the second half
as opposed to .214 in 35 G in the first half... Notched a pair of 5-RBI games on 4/24 @ LAN and 7/22 @ BEL... 2015: Spent season in a backup role with

Lake County... 2014: Played in 25 G with Mahoning Valley (SS-A)... CAREER NOTES: Claimed off waivers by BAL from SF on 12/14/17...Signed by CLE as a
free agent on 6/19/11.

2019 Highs:
HITS: 2 (2x, last: 4/19 @ AKR)

Career Highs:

HITS: 3 (15x, last: 7/1/18 w/ BOW)
HR: 2 (7/1/18 w/ BOW)

RBI: 5 (2x, last: 7/22/16 w/ LC, A)

#17 Yusniel Diaz OF
Bats: Right Throws: Right
Height: 6'1 Weight: 195
Opening Day Age: 22
Experience: 4th Year
From: Havana, Cuba

2019 Season (Bowie and Frederick):
50-210 (.238), 9 HR, 40 RBI, 7 2B, 3 3B, 30 R, 25 BB,

54K HR: 1 (9%, last: 7/4 v. HBG)
Career Stats (Entering 2019): RBI: 4 (7/4 v. HBG)
.282/.359/.443,296 G, 1123 AB, 165 R, 317 H, 46 2B, RUNS: 3 (6/6 @ NH) RUNS: 3 (8, last: 7/2/18 w/ TUL, AA)
15 3B, 31 HR, 154 RBI, 28 SB, 133 BB, 243 K SB: 0 SB: 2 (5/6/18 w/ BOW)

2018: Traded to BAL as part of a five-player package in exchange for INF Manny Machado on July 18...Played in 38 games for the
Baysox in his first stint in the Eastern League...Hit 5 HR and drove in 15 runs during that time, including three 3-RBI games between
8/14-20...Batted .314/.428/.477 (69-for-220) with 10 doubles, four triples, six home runs, 36 runs, and 30 RBI in 59 games for
Double-A Tulsa...Selected to participate in the 2017 Rising Stars Game at the Arizona Fall League...2018 non-roster Spring Training
invitee...Named to the World Team for the 2018 MLB Futures Game and became only the 2nd player ever to homer twice in the
game...Ranked as the 84th overall prospect in Major League Baseball and the fourth-best prospect in the Dodgers organization by
MLB.com. CAREER NOTES: Diaz was originally signed by the Dodgers as a non-drafted free agent on November 21, 2015.

Career Highs:

HITS: 4 (7x, last: 7/12/18 w/ TUL, AA)
HR: 1 (40x, last: 7/4/19 w/ BOW)
RBI: 6 (8/14/16 w/ RC, A+)

2019 Highs:
HITS: 3 (7/1 @ HFD)

2019 Season (Frederick and Bowie):

119-354 (336), 4 HR, 34 RBI, 62 R, 18 28, 4 3B, 33 BB, 2019 Highs:

#5 Mason McCoy INF Career Highs:

58K,75B HITS: 4 (3x, last: 5/8 @ ALT)
Career Stats (Entering 2019): HR: 1 (4, last: 7/1 @ HFD)
.291/.356/.399, 204 G, 784 AB, 228 H, 121 R, 38 2B, RBI:4 (4/15 w/ FRE, A+)
Experience: 3rd Year 13 3B, 7 HR, 93 RBI, 79 BB, 139 K, 20 SB RUNS: 3 (6x, last: 7/4 v. HBG)
School: lowa SB: 1 (7x,6/26 v. HFD)

Bats: Right Throws: Right
Height: 6'0 Weight: 175
Opening Day Age: 24

HITS: 4 (3x, last: 5/8/19 @ ALT)
HR: 1 (9%, last: 7/1/19 @ HFD)
RBI: 4 (4/15/19 w/ FRE, A+)
RUNS: 3 (10x, last: 7/4/19 v. HBG)
SB: 1 (24x, 6/26/19 v. HFD)

2019: Began the season with High-A Frederick...hit .379 in 27 games...hit two home runs and had 17 RBI...2018: Played 124 games
with low-A Delmarva...hit .266 with 32 extra-base hits...drove in 47 runs and stole 13 bases...2017: Played 53 games with SS-A
Aberdeen...hit .301 with one home run and 29 RBI...named a NYPL All-Star...CAREER NOTES: Selected in the 6th round of the 2017
MLB Draft by BAL out of the University of lowa...played two years at lowa...hit .328 as a senior...2017 All-Big Ten Second Team
selection...began college career by playing two seasons at lllinois Central College.

2019 Season:
76-328 (.231), 9 HR, 40 RBI, 52 R, 17 2B, 2 38,36 BB, 2019 Highs:
80K, 11SB HITS: 3 (3x, last: 7/4 v. HBG)

Career Stats (Entering 2019): HR: 2 (7/2 @ HFD) HR: 2 (3x, last: 7/2/19 @ HFD)
277/.362/.396,325 G, 1192 AB, 191 R, 330 H, 69 2B, RBI: 4 (6/29 v. AKR) RBI: 4 (5x, last: 6/29/19 v. AKR)
Experience: 5th Year 8 3B, 19 HR, 124 RBI, 47 SB, 137 BB, 294 K RUNS: 2 (14x, last: 7/4 v. HBG) RUNS: 3 (7x, last: 8/15/18 w/ BOW)
School: St. Thomas Aquinas HS SB: 1 (11x, last: 7/4 v. HBG) SB: 2 (5x, last: 4/22/18 w/ FRE)
2018: Named to the Arizona Fall League All-Prospect Team with the Glendale Desert Dogs...Additionally, was named an Organizational All-Star for
the Orioles...Batted .239 with 13 extra-base hits and 16 RBI...Owned a 12-game hitting streak from 6/30-7/14...Recorded his first AA HR 7/1 at Erie...
Promoted to Bowie 6/21 after spending the first half of the season with Class-A Advanced Frederick...When promoted, led the Carolina League with
.377 average...2017: Ranked fourth in the South Atlantic League in doubles with 33 while with Class-A Delmarva...Averaged .407 (11-for-27) while on
a six-game hitting streak from 5/3-10...Drove in a season-high four runs on August 23 against Hickory...Recorded a season-high four hits twice (7/23
at Rome, 7/31 v. Kannapolis)...2016: Led the Iron-birds in games played, doubles, walks and stolen bases...finished second on the club in runs scored,
hits, RBI and tied for third in total bases...2015: Made his professional debut on 7/7 against the GCL Twins and went 1-for-4 with a triple... CAREER
NOTES: Selected by the Orioles in the 4th round of the 2015 First Year Player Draft out of St. Thomas Aquinas (NH) High School.

#1 Ryan McKenna OF
Bats: Right Throws: Right
Height: 5’11 Weight: 185
Opening Day Age: 22

Career Highs:
HITS: 4 (7x, last: 6/9/18 w/ FRE)



2019 BAYSOX HITTERS

2019 Season (BAL, Norfolk, Bowie):

#30 Cedric Mullins OF 64-250 (.256), 5 HR, 30 RBI, 48 R, 10 2B, 4 3B, 30 BB, 2019 Highs: Career nghs:

Bats: Left Throws: Left 68K, 658 HITS: 3 (2x, last: 5/3 vs. CHA)  HITS: 4 (6x, last: 5/27/18 with Bowie)
Height: 5’8 Weight: 175 ) . HR: 1 (5x, last: 6/20 @ SWB) HR: 1 (33x, last: 5/5/18 with Bowie)
Opening Day Age: 24 Career MiLB Stats (Entering 2019): RBI: 3 (2x, last: 6/12 vs. SWB)  RBI: 4 (5/20/18 with Bowie)
Experience: 5th Year -274/.330/450, 377 G, 1546 AB, 243 R, 424 1,100 pyNs; 3 (5/3 vs. CHA) RUNS: 4 (3x, last: 4/14/18 with Bowie)

School: Campbell 2B,24 38,41 HR, 171 RBI, 77 5B, 123 BB, 259 K SB: 2 (2x, last: 7/12 @ AKR) SB: 2 (7x, last: 7/12/19 with Bowie)
2018: Made his MLB Debut on August 10 vs. Boston @ Camden Yards (3-for-4, 3 R, , 2 RBI, 2 2B)..5/15-5/27: Hit safely in 12 stralght G (Season-high

by Baysox hitter)...5/27 @ BNG: 4-5, 2B, 3B, RBI, 3 R; tied c-h in hits... 5/20 @ TRE: 3-5, 2B, HR, 4 RBI, 2 R; c-h in RBI... 5/15 vs. HBG: 2-4, 2 SB, 2 R; tied
c-hin SB... 2017: Spent season with Bowie (AA)... Had 2 separate stints on DL due to hamstring injury (4/20-6/4, 7/8-7/23)... Began season with
10-game hitting streak and was named Eastern League Player of the Week (.455-3-8, 20-44, 5 2B, 15 R)... Homered in first at bat of season on 4/6
@ Akron... Tied career-high with 4 hits on 6/24 @ Erie (4-5, HR, RBI, R)... Career Notes: Ranked as No. 7 prospect in Orioles system by MLB.Com
entering the season... Selected by BAL in 13th round of 2015 Draft out of Campbell University (NC)... Attended Louisburg College (NC) before
transferring to Campbell...

2019 Season:
#49T.J. Nichting OF  63-337(257),5HR, 23 RBI, 28R, 11 28,3 3B, 11 BB, 2019 Highs: Career Highs:
Bats: Switch Throws: Right 52K 45B HITS: 4 (5/18 v. ERI) HITS: 4 (2x, last: 6/28/18 w/ FRE)
Height: 5’11 Weight: 188 Career Stats (Entering 2019): HR: 1 (5x, last: 7/1 @ HFD) HR: 1 (13x, last: 7/1/19 @ HFD)
Opening Day Age: 24 .273/.304/.378,195 G, 740 AB, 89 R, 202 H, 48 2B, 3 RBI: 3 (2x, last: 6/22 @ HBG)  RBI: 4 (9/2/18 w/ FRE)
Experience: 3rd Year 3B, 8 HR, 87 RBI, 18 SB, 30 BB, 120 K RUNS: 3 (5/8 @ ALT) RUNS: 3 (5/8/19 @ ALT)
School: Charlotte SB: 1 (4x, last: 6/1 v. HFD) SB: 2 (7/30/17 w/ ABD)

2018: Split the season between High-A Frederick and A-Delmarva...Hit .253 in 97 games with Frederick...Had 4 home runs and 46 doubles on the season
with the Keys...Batted .326 in 36 games with Delmarva before call-up...2017: Spent the season in SS-A Aberdeen...Played 62 games for the Ironbirds...
Hit.271 with 3 HR and 25 RBI...Also stole 13 bases...Named New York-Penn League Player of the Week on August 27...CAREER NOTES: Selected by BAL in
the 9th round of the 2017 MLB Draft out of the University of North Carolina-Charlotte...Spent 4 years at UNC Charlotte....317 career college hitter...hit 8
HR and drove in 101 runs at Charlotte...Named All-Conference USA after his senior year in 2017.

#7 Preston Palmeiro INF 2019 Season: 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Left Throws: Right 51-235(.217), 4 HR, 30 RBI, 35 R, 14 2B, 17 BB, 65 K, HITS: 3 (3x, last: 6/21 @ HBG) HITS: 4 (8/24/16 w/ ABD)

Height: 5'11 Weight: 180 158 HR: 1 (4x, last: 7/2 @ HFD) HR: 2 (5/31/17 w/ DEL)

Opening Day Age: 24 C . RBI: 4 (2x, last: 6/19 @ HFD) ~ RBI: 5 (2x, last: 5/20/18 w/ FRE)
. areer Stats (Entering 2019): ’ ’

Experience: 4th Year 252/.312/.391 252 G 1113 gB 130 R) 581 H.52 2B RUNS: 3 (4/30 v. RIC) RUNS: 3 (3x, last: 4/30/19 v. RIC)

School: NC State ’ : o ! ! ! ! " SB:1(6/16 vs. TRE) SB: 1 (3x, last: 6/4/17 w/ FRE)

2018: Hit .251 in 131 games for Class-A Advanced Frederick, hitting 17 home runs and driving in 64 runs...Drove in a season-high 5 runs 5/20 vs. Myrtle
Beach...Owned a 16-game hit streak from 5/7-24...2017: Spent the season with Low-A Delmarva...Led the team and finished fifth in the circuit with 77
RBIs...His 13 home runs ranked third on the team...First professional home run was a grand slam against Greensboro on April 12...Hit .273 against right-
handed pitchers compared to just .199 against lefties...2016: Spent first professional season with Short-Season Aberdeen...Hit .313 (10-for-32) vs. left-
handed pitching (.240 vs. right-handers)...Had a four-hit and four-RBI game on August 24 vs. Staten Island...Struck out 36 times compared to eight walks...
Made two errors in 33 games at first base...CAREER NOTES: Drafted by the Orioles in the 7th round of the 2016 draft out of NC State...Hit .337 with 9 home
runs and 55 RBIs as a junior at NC State...Son of former Orioles first baseman Rafael Palmeiro.

2019 Season (Norfolk, Bowie):

#24 Carlos Perez C 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Right Throws: Right 217209 (243). 7HR, 29RBI, 20R, 13 2B, 13BB, 31K 75,3 5y ast: 7/5v. HBG)  HITS: 5 (5/25/17 w/ SL, AAA)
Height: 6'0 Weight: 210 Career MiLB Stats (Entering 2019): HR: 1 (6x, last: 7/5 v. HBG) HR: 1 (42x, last: 7/5/19 v. HBG)
Opening Day Age: 28 .288/.366/.418,667 G, 2423 AB, 348 R, 699 H, 146 RBI: 4 (2x, last: 6/27 v. AKR)  RBI: 4 (6x, last: 5/6/19 w/ BOW)
Experience: 12th year 2B, 30 3B, 36 HR, 333 RBI, 288 BB, 397 K, 34 SB RUNS: 2 (4/14 w/ NOR, AAA) RUNS: 4 (7/5/17 w/ SL, AAA)
From: Valencia, Venezuela S6: SB: 2 (7/19/08 w/ DSL BLJ, Rk.)

2018: Began the season with Atlanta...hit .143 in eight games...designated for assignment on 4/27...claimed off waivers by Texas

on 5/2...hit .143 in 20 games with the Rangers...spent time in AAA-Round Rock and hit .316 with four home runs in 22 games...hit
.250 in four games with AA-Frisco...2017: Played 11 games with the Angels and hit .100...played 68 games with AAA-Salt Lake and
hit .352 with five home runs and 40 RBI...CAREER NOTES: Made MLB debut on 5/5/2015 with LAA...has played 212 MLB games with
LAA, ATL and TEX...originally signed by TOR as an international free agent out of Venezuela in 2008.

#10 Jesmuel Valentin INF2019 Season: 2019 Highs: Career Highs:

Bats: Switch Throws: Right ~ 54-220(.245), 8 HR, 31 RBI, 23 R, 13 2B, 1 3B, 29 BB, HITS: 3 (5/8 @ ALT) HITS: 4 (6x, last: 7/3/16 w/ REA, AA)
Height: 5’9 Weight: 180 50K, 4 5B HR: 1 (8x, last:7/12@ AKR)  HR: 1 (34x, last: 7/2/19 w/ BOW, AA)
Opening Day Age: 24 Career MiLB Stats (Entermg 2019): RBI: 3 (6/21@ HBG) RBI: 5 (5/12/14 w/ GL, A)
Experience: 8th Year 260/.345/.379, 480 G, 1722 AB, 300 R, 447 H, 83 2B, RUNS: 4 (5/8 @ ALT) RUNS: 4 (2x, last: 5/8/19 @ ALT)
From: Manati, Puerto Rico 22 3B, 26 HR, 180 RBI, 212 BB, 302 K, 52 SB SB: 1 (4x, last:6/22 @ HBGI)  sB:3(7/18/14 w/ GL, A)

2019: Signed by BAL on 4/11 as a minor league free agent...2018: Split the season between Philadelphia and AAA-Lehigh Valley...played 46 games
with the Phillies...hit .177 with one home run and eight RBI...made MLB debut on 4/29...played 37 games with the IronPigs...hit .240 with two
home runs and 13 RBI...2017: Played 29 games with Lehigh Valley...hit .229...missed most of the season with injury...2016: Played 89 games in AA-
Reading and 36 games with Lehigh Valley...hit .248 with Lehigh Valley with four home runs and 14 RBI...hit .276 with five home runs and 38 RBI in
Reading...named an Eastern League Mid-Season All-Star with Reading...CAREER NOTES: Selected in the Compensation A First Round (51st overall)
by LAD in the 2012 MLB Draft out of the Puerto Rico Baseball Academy...Spent two years in the LAD organization before being traded to PHI in
August 2014...father Jose played 16 years in the MLB...uncle Javier played 10 seasons in the MLB.



#27 Willy Yahn INF
Bats: Right Throws: Right
Height: 5’11 Weight: 185
Opening Day Age: 23
Experience: 3rd Year
School: Connecticut

2019 BAYSOX HITTERS

2019 Season (Frederick, Bowie):

75-270(.278), 5 HR, 38 RBI, 28 R, 19 2B, 0 3B, 8 BB,

42K, 1SB

Career MiLB Stats (Entering 6/20/19):

.283/.323/.360, 178 G, 189 H, 35 2B, 1 3B, 5
RBI, 25 BB, 75 K, 20 SB

2019 Highs:
HITS: 4 (6/1 v. LYN)

HR: 1 (5x, last: 5/24 @ POT)

HR, 99

RBI: 4 (5/1 v.WIL)
RUNS: 2 (5x, last: 6/1 v. LYN)
SB: 1 (4/25 @ FAY)

Career Highs:

HITS: 4 (6/1 v. LYN)

HR: 1 (5x, last: 5/24 @ POT)
RBI: 4 (3x, last: 5/1 v. WIL)
RUNS: 2 (16X, last: 6/1 v. LYN)
SB: 1 (20x, last: 4/25 @ FAY)

2018: Played in 65 games for Class-A Short Season Aberdeen, posting a .275 average with nine doubles, one triple and
30 RBI...Named a Midseason All-Star and played in the New York-Penn League All-Star Game in State College, Pa (2-for-
2, run)...2017: Played in 56 games for the Gulf Coast League Orioles, batting .278 with 12 doubles and 33 RBI...CAREER
NOTES: Selected by the Baltimore Orioles in the 25th round of the 2017 draft out of the University of Connecticut...
Finished 14th in UConn history with 207 hits...Ranks 20th in program history with 38 doubles...Led the Huskies with a
317 average and 19 multi-hit contests, earning Second-Team All-Conference honors after missing the first three weeks

with a broken hand...

2019 Starts By Position

Right Field
Player: G
Y. Diaz 33
A. Rifaela 26
T.J. Nichting 13
A. Hays 6
R. McKenna 4
Z. Jarrett 3
C. Billingsley 2
D.J. Stewart 2

Center Field
Player: G
= R. McKenna 73
e Left Field . \ Diaz .
T.J. Nichting 2 I{JH ";';Sht'”g 3
A. Rifaela 21 .
7. Jarrett 8 Z. Jarrett 2
. Valentin 7 C. Mullins 1
C. Billingsley 4
R. McKenna 4
. Diaz 1
D. Hoiles 1
IC. Mullins 1
Shortstop Second Base
Player: G Player: G
M. McCoy 47 R. Bannon 31
. Valentin 24 C. Clare 21
S. Miller 13 . Valentin 14
A. Feliz 2 A. Torres 9
C. Clare 1 M. McCoy 7
Third Base A. Torres 1 S. Miller 3
Player: G E. Vielma 1 \W. Yahn 2
R. Bannon 46 A. thz 1
. Valentin 17 E.Vielma 1
\W. Yahn 10
C. Clare 7
A. Torres 5
A. Feliz 3
E.Vielma 1
Catcher
Player: G
C. Perez 31
M. Cervenka 29
B. Cumberland 19
S. Levy 4
C. Brockmeyer 3
A. Wynns 3

First Base
Player: G
P. Palmeiro 66
C. Perez 15
IC. Brockmeyer 5
I. Evans 2
A. Feliz 1




Multi-Hit Games

Multi-RBI Games

Player 2H 3H 4H 5H Total Player 2RBI 3RBI 4RBI 5RBI+ Total
M. McCoy 12 10 1 23 Y. Diaz 7 4 1 12
R. McKenna 16 3 19 R. McKenna 4 5 1 10
R. Bannon 9 6 2 17 C.Perez 6 2 8
T.J. Nichting 13 3 1 17 A. Rifaela 2 4 6
A. Rifaela 13 2 15 T.J. Nichting 3 2 5
C. Perez 11 3 14 R.Bannon 2 3 5
J.Valentin 12 2 14 J.Valentin 4 1 5
P. Palmeiro 7 5 12 P. Palmeiro 2 2 4
Y. Diaz 8 1 9 B. Cumberland 3 1 3
M. Cervenka 5 5 A. Feliz 3 3
B. Cumberland 5 5 A. Hays 1 2 3
A. Hays 3 1 4 M. McCoy 3 3
A.Torres 4 4 A.Torres 1 1 2
A. Feliz 2 1 3 A.Wynns 2 2
A.Wynns 2 2 DJ Stewart 1 1 2
C. Billingsley 2 2 C.Billingsley 1 1
W. Yahn 2 2 M. Cervenka 1 1
C.Clare 1 1 C.Clare 1 1
C. Mullins 1 1 S.Levy 1 1
Z. Jarrett 1 1
DJ Stewart 1 1 TOTALS: 44 25 6 76
M. Trumbo 1 1
TOTALS: 131 37 4 172
Pinch-Hitting Statistics: - PITCHERScoreIess S:T"E‘:aks ('\gTiA?S" 0.0IP):
PLAYER AB_H _AVG-HR-RBI LAST 10.0  Zach Muckenhirn 4/17-5/2 10.01P,8 H,0R, 3 BB, 11K
R.Bannon 2 1 50000 6/23 @ HBG 102 Tyler Erwin 4/23-5/19 10.21P,5H, O R, 2 BB, 7K
P. Palmeiro 1T 0 .000-0-0 4/14v.HBG 221 Zac Lowther 5/7-6/1 22.11P, 15H, OR, 4 BB, 21K
S. Miller 1 0 .000-0-0 4/17 v.ERI 10.2  Cristian Alvarado 5/1-5/20 10.21P,7H,0R, 4BB, 6K
R.Bannon 1 1 1.000-0-0 4/25 v. AKR 16.2  Alex Wells 5/15-6/2 16.2 1P, 10H, OR, 1 BB, 14 K
TJ.Nichting 2 0 000-0-0 5/30 v. AKR 14.0  Zach Muckenhirn 5/20-7/5 14.01P,7H,0R, 7BB, 13K
R.McKenna 1 0 00000 4/28 v. AKR 11.1  Dean Kremer 6/4-6/11 11.11P,4H,0R, 3 BB, 11K
11.0  Bruce Zimmermann 6/12--6/23 11.01P,4H,0R,0BB, 12K
éﬁ‘;?et: 1 8 :888:8:8 Zgg \@/‘) :lfg 121 Cristian Alvarado 6/7-7/1 12.11P,5H, OR, 0 BB, 11K
W.Yahn 1 0 .000-0-0 7/3 @ HFD

19 ORIOLES FARM REPORT

OVERALL SYSTEM: FREDERICK KEYS (A+) ABERDEEN IRONBIRDS (SS-A)

Carolina League (Northern Division)

International League (South Divison)

Last night: W, 10-9 @ Durham
A. Hays: 3-5, HR, 3 R, 5 RBI
J. Peterson: 2-3, 3 RBI

206-197
WINNING PCT: .511

35-56

Last night: W, 6-4 (7) / L, 4-1 (9) vs. Carolina
GM 1 -J. Reyes: 3-3, HR, 2 R, 2 RBI
GM 2 - C. Sedlock: 4 1P, 4 H, 3 BB, 6 K

NORFOLK TIDES (AAA) DELMARVA SHOREBIRDS (A) GCL ORIOLES (Rk.)

South Atlantic League (North Division)

36-56

64-27

Last night: L, 3-0 vs. Hickory

R. Neustrom: 2-4
C. Roberts: 2-3

NYPL (McNamara Division)

14-13

Last night: L, 3-1 / W, 4-0 @ West Virginia
GM 1 - B. Cumberland: 2-3, RBI, BB
GM 2 - D. Litscher: W, 5 1P, 2 H, 3 BB, 6 K

Gulf Coast League (South Division)

11-3

Last night: W, 7-1 @ GCL Pirates
Z. Mcleod: 3-5, R, 3B, 2 RBI
J. Zebron: W, 51P, 4 H, BB, 5K




Baysox Home Runs: 71
Opponents Home Runs: 89
Runs from HR/Total Runs Scored: 117/377
Percent of runs via HR: 31%
Baysox record when hitting HR: 35-14
(Italics Indicate Back-to-Back Home Runs)

Date
4/4/19
4/6/19
4/6/19
4/7/19

4/13/19
4/14/19
4/23/19
4/26/19
4/26/19
4/27/19
4/27/19
4/30/19
4/30/19
5/1/19
5/2/19
5/6/19
5/6/19
5/6/19
5/7/19
5/8/19
5/8/19
5/10/19

5/11/19
5/13/19

5/15/19
5/17/19
5/18/19
5/22/19
5/24/19
5/29/19
5/29/19
5/29/19
6/1/19
6/2/19
6/2/19
6/8/19
6/12/19
6/13/19
6/14/19
6/15/19
6/18/19
6/21/19
6/21/19
6/22/19
6/23/19
6/23/19
6/24/19
6/25/19
6/26/19
6/27/19
6/27/19
6/28/19
6/29/19
6/29/19
7/1/19
7/1/19
7/1/19
7/1/19
7/2/19
7/2/19
7/2/19
7/2/19
7/2/19
7/4/19
7/4/19
7/4/19

Player (#)
Anderson Feliz (1)
Ryan McKenna (1)
Rylan Bannon (1)

Yusniel Diaz (1)
Rylan Bannon (2)
Ademar Rifaela (1)
Jesmuel Valentin (1)
Brett Cumberland (1)
Alexis Torres (1)
Rylan Bannon (3)
Brett Cumberland (2)
Jesmuel Valentin (2)
Alexis Torres (2)
Jesmuel Valentin (3)
Rylan Bannon (4)
Carlos Perez (1)
Ademar Rifaela (2)
Ademar Rifaela (3)
Carlos Perez (2)
Jesmuel Valentin (4)
Mason McCoy (1)
Preston Palmeiro (1)

Ryan McKenna (2)
Ryan McKenna (3)

T.J. Nichting (1)
Martin Cervenka (1)
Ademar Rifaela (4)
Ademar Rifaela (5)
Martin Cervenka (2)
Ademar Rifaela (5)
Austin Hays (1)
Ryan McKenna (4)
Preston Palmeiro (2)
Austin Hays (2)

Austin Hays (3)
Ademar Rifaela (7)
Yusniel Diaz (2)
Yusniel Diaz (3)
Yusniel Diaz (4)
Ryan McKenna (5)
Ademar Rifaela (8)
Jesmuel Valentin (5)
T.J. Nichting (2)
T.J. Nichting (3)
Yusniel Diaz (5)
Stuart Levy (1)
Carlos Perez (3)
Yusniel Diaz (6)
T.J. Nichting (4)
Carlos Perez (4)
Preston Palmeiro (3)
Rylan Bannon (5)
Ryan McKenna (6)
Yusniel Diaz (7)
Ryan McKenna (7)
Yusniel Diaz (8)
T.J. Nichting (5)
Mason McCoy (2)
Jesmuel Valentin (6)
Preston Palmeiro (4)
Ryan McKenna (8)
Carlos Perez (5)
Ryan McKenna (9)
Yusniel Diaz (9)
Rylan Bannon (6)
Jesmuel Valentin (7)

2019 Baysox HR Log

Opponent
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Erie
Akron
Akron
Akron
Akron
Richmond
Richmond
Richmond
Erie
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Richmond

Richmond
Akron

Akron
Erie
Erie

Binghamton
Erie

Akron

Akron

Akron

Hatrford
Hartford
Hartford
Portland

New Hampshire

New Hampshire
Trenton
Trenton
Hartford

Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Akron
Akron
Akron
Akron
Akron
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg

Pitcher
R. Pena
E. Fedde
M. Sanchez
S.Sharp
T. Mapes
A. Barrett
N. Blackwood
N. Sandlin
D. Speer
S. Hentges
S. Hentges
C. Menez
C. Johnson
G. Williams
G. Soto
J. Marvel
B. Sulser
V. Campos
P.Vasquez
S. Brady
S. Brady
M. Adon

C. Menez
T.Tully

D. Speer
W. Vest
A. Faedo
H. Gonzalez
M. Ecker
T.Tully
D. Siri
D. Speer
A. Guillen
T. Culbreth
T. Culbreth

K.Wade
B. Baker
P. Murphy
D. Acevedo
A. Bellatti
J. Wynkoop
M. Sanchez
M. Sanchez
J. Condra-Bogan
W. Crowe
J. Mills
B. Gold
M. Whitehouse
J. Lawrence
J.Paulson
D. Speer
R. Broom
E. Morgan
E. Morgan
B. Meyer
B. Meyer
B. Meyer
B. Meyer
M. Dennis
M. Dennis
M. Dennis
M. Dennis
T. Scioneaux
T. Mapes
T. Mapes
T. Mapes

Score
8-2
2-0
0-0
3-0
8-0
3-2
1-1
5-1
5-2
0-0
2-0
4-3
4-4
1-1
0-0
3-0
6-0
7-5
3-0
2-0
3-0
4-0
0-0
7-0
0-0
3-3
4-1
0-0
1-1
4-2
9-5
9-2
3-0
2-0
3-2
0-0
2-2
2-0
2-0
6-3
0-0
0-0
3-1
3-0
6-2
9-4
2-0
3-0
3-2
1-1
4-2
2-2
7-0
7-4
0-0
2-0
3-0
4-0
0-0
2-0
3-0
4-0
5-0
0-0
2-0
4-0

Inning
8th
2nd
1st
3rd
4th
9th
8th
7th
8th
1st
2nd
5th
5th
2nd
1st
5th
7th
9th
4th
4th
5th
6th

1st
6th

10th
8th
5th
7th
7th
3rd
9th
9th
8th
1st
5th
2nd
10th
2nd
8th
6th
1st
2nd
7th
6th
6th
7th
4th
2nd
8th
3rd
7th
6th
3rd
3rd
st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
9th
1st
1st
1st

Outs

NNNN 2O —C,ONNOOOO—ONN—_O0OO0 === NN==NNON="NMNNMNNOOO—-O—0O0NON - O0O0ON="NNONN==—=-00—-=NO

Runners On
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Date
7/5/19
7/6/19
7/6/19
7/11/19
7/12/19

Player (#)
Carlos Perez (6)
DJ Stewart (1)
Stuart Levy (2)
Carlos Perez (7)
Jesmuel Valentin (8)

Opponent
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Akron
Akron

Pitcher
B. Dragmire
M. Sanchez
M. Sanchez
S. Hentges

K. Nelson

Score
7-3
1-0
2-1
1-0
4-3

Inning
4th
1st
5th
4th
9th

Outs
0

NO —=O

Runners On
0

—_—0 0 =



BAYSOX TRANSACTIONS

Date F’Iayer Transaction
4/4/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Optioned to (SS-A) Aberdeeen
4/8/19  RHP Pedro Araujo Outrighted from Baltimore (MLB) to Bowie
4/8/19  LHP Brian Gonzalez Placed on Temporarily Inactive List
4/10/19  RHP Jay Flaa Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/10/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Transferred from (SS-A) Aberdeen to Bowie
4/11/19  LHP Chris Lee Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/11/19  INF Anderson Feliz Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/11/19  LHP Brian Gonzalez Activated from Temporarily Inactive List
4/11/19  INF Jesmuel Valentin Assigned to Bowie
4/13/19  CAustin Wynns Sent to Bowie on MLB Rehab Assignment
4/17/19  CAustin Wynns End of Rehab Assignment
4/18/19  CBrett Cumberland Transferred from Aberdeen (SS-A) to Bowie
4/18/19  INF Alexis Torres Transferred from Aberdeen (SS-A) to Bowie
4/18/19  INF Chris Clare Placed on the 7-day Injured List
4/18/19  C Cael Brockmeyer Placed on the Voluntary Retired List
4/20/19  LHP Alex Wells Transferred from Aberdeen (SS-A) to Bowie
4/20/19  CCarlos Perez Transferred from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie
4/20/19  OF Cole Billingsley Transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
4/20/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Placed on the 7-day Injured List (Retroactive 4/18)
4/21/19  RHP Tanner Chleborad Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/25/19  RHP Nate Karns Sent to Bowie on MLB Rehab Assignment
4/25/19  RHP Taylor Grover Activated from the Injured List
4/26/19  OF Yusniel Diaz Placed on the 7-day Injured List
4/27/19  OF Zach Jarrett Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
4/28/19  RHP Tyler Herb Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/28/19  CCarlos Perez Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
4/28/19  INF lan Evans Transferred from Aberdeen (SS-A) to Bowie
4/28/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Activated from the 7-day Injured List
4/30/19  RHP Dillon Tate Placed on the 7-day Injured List
5/1/19  RHP Zach Pop Placed on the 7-day Injured List
5/1/19  RHP Tanner Chleborad Transferred from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie
5/1/19  RHP Francisco Jimenez Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
5/3/19  CCarlos Perez Transferred from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie
5/3/19  RHP Lucas Long Transferred from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie
5/3/19  1Blan Evans Transferred from Bowie to GCL Orioles (RK)
5/3/19  LHP Zac Lowther Placed on Temporarily Inactive List
5/6/19  INF Mason McCoy Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
5/6/19  INF Sean Miller Transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
5/7/19  LHP Zac Lowther Reinstated from the Temporarily Inactive List
5/7/19  RHP Lucas Long Placed on the Injured List (Retroactive 5/6)
5/9/19  RHP Dean Kremer Activated from the Injured List
5/9/19  RHP Dean Kremer Transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
5/10/19  LHP Richard Bleier MLB Rehab Assignment transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
5/10/19  INF Chris Clare Activated from the Injured List
5/10/19  INF Alexis Torres Transferred from Bowie to Delmarva (A)
5/14/19  LHP Richard Bleier MLB Rehab Assignment transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
5/20/19  RHP Lucas Long Activated from the Injured List
5/20/19  RHP Lucas Long Released from contract
5/21/19  RHP Dean Kremer Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
5/21/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
5/23/19  OF Austin Hays Option Transferred to Bowie from Frederick (A+)
5/23/19  OF Zach Jarrett Transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
5/24/19  RHP Francisco Jimenez Transferred to Triple-A Norfolk
5/24/19  RHP Cristian Alvarado Transferred to Bowie from Triple-A Norfolk.
5/25/19  RHP Tanner Chleborad Placed on the Temporarily Inactive List
5/28/19  OF Mark Trumbo Begin MLB Rehab Assignment
5/29/19  OF Yusniel Diaz Activated from the Injured List
5/29/19  OF Yusniel Diaz Transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
5/29/19  LHP Brian Gonzalez Placed on the Injured List
5/29/19  RHP Tanner Chleborad Activated from the Temporarily Inactive List
6/3/19  RHP Dillon Tate Activated from the Injured List
6/3/19  RHP Dillon Tate Option transferred from Bowie to Frederick (A+)
6/3/19  C Martin Cervenka Placed on the Injured List
6/4/19  OF Yusniel Diaz Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
6/4/19  RHP Tanner Chleborad Placed on the Injured List
6/4/19  OF Mark Trumbo Transfer MLB Rehab Assignment to Norfolk (AAA)
6/5/19  INF Anderson Feliz Transferred from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie
6/6/19  RHP Dillon Tate Transfer of option Frederick (A+) to Bowie
6/6/19  RHP Taylor Grover Placed on the Injured List
6/7/19  INF Anderson Feliz Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
6/8/19  OF Austin Hays Option transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
6/8/19  IF Engelb Vielma Transferred to Bowie from Aberdeen (SS-A)



Date
6/11/19

6/14/19
6/16/19
6/17/19
6/17/19
6/19/19
6/19/19
6/19/19
6/19/19
6/20/19
6/20/19
6/21/19
6/21/19
6/21/19
6/21/19
6/21/19
6/22/19
6/22/19
6/22/19
6/22/19
6/24/19
6/24/19
6/24/19
6/24/19
6/25/19
6/28/19
6/29/19

7/1/19

7/1/19

7/4/19

7/4/19

7/4/19

7/8/19

7/8/19
7/11/19
7/11/19
7/11/19
7/11/19
7/11/19
7/12/19
7/12/19

BAYSOX TRANSACTIONS

Player
RHP Branden Kline

RHP Pedro Araujo
RHP Pedro Araujo

OF Yusniel Diaz

C Stuart Levy

OF Cole Billingsley
INF Willy Yahn

C Brett Cumberland
INF Engelb Vielma

OF Dalton Hoiles

OF Ademar Rifaela
RHP Michael Baumann
OF Yusniel Diaz

LHP Zach Muckenhirn
OF Cole Billingsley
RHP Branden Kline
RHP Steven Klimek
RHP Francisco Jimenez
INF Engelb Vielma
INF Engelb Vielma
RHP Francisco Jimenez
LHP Zach Muckenhirn
RHP Steven Klimek
RHP Zach Pop

RHP Pedro Araujo
RHP Pedro Araujo
RHP Hunter Harvey
RHP Steve Klimek
RHP Marcos Molina
OF D.J. Stewart

INF Chris Clare

OF Cole Billingsley
INF Chris Clare

OF Dalton Hoiles

RHP Steven Klimek

C Stuart Levy

OF D.J. Stewart

C Martin Cervenka
OF Cedric Mullins
LHP Luis Gonzalez
INF Chris Clare

Transaction
Transfer of option from Norfolk (AAA) to Bowie

Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)

Placed on the Temporarily Inactive List
Transferred to Bowie from Frederick (A+)
Transferred to Bowie from Frederick (A+)
Transferred to Bowie from Frederick (A+)
Placed on the 7-day Injured List

Placed on the Temporarily Inactive List
Transferred to Bowie from Aberdeen (SS)
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Frederick (A+)
Reinstated from the Temporarily Inactive List
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)

Placed on the 7-day Injured List

Recalled by Baltimore (MLB)

Transferred from Frederick (A+) to Bowie
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Activated from the Temporarily Inactive List
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)

Placed on the 7-day Injured List

Transferred to the 60-day Injured List
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)
Option transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Activated from the 7-day Injured List

Placed on the 7-day Injured List

MLB Rehab Assignment transferred from GCL Orioles (Rk.) to Bowie
Transferred from Bowie to Norfolk (AAA)
Activated from the Injured List

Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AA)
Transferred from Bowie to Aberdeen (55-A)
Placed on the 7-day Injured List

Placed on the 7-day Injured List

MLB Rehab Assignment transferred to Norfolk (AAA)
Reinstated from the 7-day Injured List

MLB Option transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)
Transferred to Bowie from Norfolk (AAA)

Placed on the 7-day Injured List



2019 DAY-BY-DA

Date Opponent W/L Score Rec Place G+/- WP LP Save

4/4/19 @ Harrisburg L 8-4 0-1 T-5th -1.0  W.Crowe (1-0) M. Molina (0-1) None

4/6/19 @ Harrisburg (G1) L 6-5 0-2 T-6th -2.0 J.Baez(1-0) T. Erwin (0-1) None

4/6/19 @ Harrisburg (G2) L 4-2 0-3 T-6th -3.0 M. Sanchez (1-0) D.Tate (0-1) A. Barrett (1)
4/7/19 @ Harrisburg w 6-2 1-3 5th -3.0  Z.Lowther (1-0) S. Sharp (0-1) None

4/9/19 @ Richmond w 8-5F/10 2-3 5th -2.5  T.Erwin (1-1) M. Adon (0-1) None

4/10/19 @ Richmond L 3-2 2-4 5th -3.5 K. Lovegrove (1-0) T. Chleborad (0-1) None

4/11/19  Harrisburg L 2-0 2-5 5th -4.5  E.Fedde (1-0) M. Molina (0-2) A. Barrett (2)
4/12/19  Harrisburg L 4-2 2-6 5th -5.5  S.Sharp (1-1) H. Harvey (0-1) J. Bourque (1)
4/13/19  Harrisburg L 10-4 2-7 6th -6.5  T.Mapes (1-0) D. Tate (0-2) None

4/14/19  Harrisburg w 5-4F/12 3-7 T-5th  -5.5  T.Erwin (2-1) J. Mills (0-1) None

4/15/19  Erie L 9-6 3-8 T-5th  -6.5  L.Shore (1-1) T. Herb (0-1) None

4/16/19  Erie L 6-4 3-9 T-5th -7.5 M. Ecker (1-1) T. Chleborad (0-2) None

4/17/19  Erie L 8-3 3-10 6th -8.5 L. Breto (1-0) Z. Muckenhirn (0-1) None

4/18/19 @ Akron L 7-4 3-11 6th -9.5  A.Angulo (1-1) T. Erwin (2-2) J.Karinchak (2)
4/20/19 @ Akron (G1) L 1-0F/8 3-12 6th -10.0 D.Speer (1-1) D. Tate (0-3) None

4/20/19 @ Akron (G2) L 2-0 3-13 6th -10.5  T.Tully (1-1) Z.Lowther (1-1) J. Karinchak (1)
4/22/19 @ Erie L 5-0 3-14 6th -12.0 N.Ramirez (1-0) T. Herb (0-2) A. Castro (1)
4/23/19 @ Erie w 2-1 4-14 6th -12.0 Z.Pop (1-0) N. Blackwood (0-1) T. Erwin (1)
4/24/19 @ Erie L 4-0 4-15 6th -12.0 A.Faedo (1-1) M. Molina (0-3) None

4/25/19  Akron L 6-2F/10 4-16 6th -13.0 M. Whitehouse (1-0) T. Grover (0-1) None

4/26/19  Akron L 5-3 4-17 6th -13.5  T.Tully (2-1) Z. Lowther (1-2) J. Karinchak (5)
4/27/19  Akron w 5-2 5-17 6th -13.0 A.Wells (1-0) S. Hentges (0-4) T. Erwin (2)
4/28/19  Akron L 8-6 5-18 6th -14.0 D.Siri (1-0) C. Alvarado (0-1) J. Karinchak (6)
4/29/19  Richmond L 3-2 5-19 6th -15.0 C.Overton (2-0) P. Araujo (0-1) S. Wolff (2)
4/30/19  Richmond w 6-4 6-19 6th -15.0 M. Molina (1-3) C.Johnson (0-1) T. Erwin (3)
5/1/19 Richmond L 7-3 6-20 6th -15.0 G.Williams (1-2) H. Harvey (0-2) M. Adon (2)
5/2/19 @ Erie w 4-0 7-20 6th -15.0 Z.Lowther (2-2) G. Soto (0-1) None

5/3/19 @ Erie L 5-0 7-21 6th -15.0 A.Castro (1-0) A. Wells (1-1) None

5/4/19 @ Erie L 6-1 7-22 6th -16.0 C. Mize (2-0) B. Zimmermann (0-1) None

5/5/19 @ Erie L 5-0 7-23 6th -16.5 M. Manning (3-1) M. Molina (1-4) None

5/6/19 @ Altoona w 10-6 8-23 6th -16.0 H.Harvey (1-2) J. Marvel (3-3) None

5/7/19 @ Altoona L 3-2 8-24 6th -16.0 P.Vasquez (3-0) Z. Lowther (2-3) M. Eckelman (5)
5/8/19 @ Altoona w 12-2 9-24 6th -15.0 A.Wells (2-1) S. Brady (0-3) None

5/10/19 Richmond w 8-5 10-24  6th -14.5 B.Zimmermann (1-1) A. Gutierrez (0-2) None

5/11/19 Richmond w 3-0F/8 11-24 6th -13.5 M. Molina (2-4) C. Menez (2-2) None

5/13/19 @ Akron L 7-3 11-25  6th -15.0 T.Tully (3-3) H. Harvey (1-3) None

5/14/19 @ Akron w 2-0 12-25  6th -15.0 Z.Lowther (3-3) J. Paulson (2-1) B. Gonzalez (1)
5/15/19 @ Akron L 5-2 12-26  6th -16.0 K. Nelson (1-0) Z. Muckenhirn (0-2) None

5/16/19  FErie w 3-2F/10 13-26  T-5th -15.0 F.Jimenez (1-0) D. Carlton (0-2) None

5/17/19  Erie w 4-3 14-26  5th -15.0 Z. Muckenhirn (1-2) W. Vest (1-2) None

5/18/19  Erie w 12-1 15-26  5th -14.0 H.Harvey (2-3) A. Faedo (2-3) None

5/19/19  Erie W 3-0 16-26  5th -13.0 Z.Lowther (4-3) A. Castro (1-1) T. Erwin (4)
5/20/19 Binghamton L 3-0 16-27  5th -13.5 A.Kay (5-2) C. Alvarado (0-2) M. Blackham (3)
5/21/19 Binghamton L 7-3 16-28  6th -13.5 D. Peterson (2-2) D. Kremer (0-1) None

5/22/19  Binghamton w 2-1 17-28  5th -12.0 T.Chleborad (1-2) H. Gonzalez (3-1) T. Erwin (5)
5/24/19 @ Erie w 3-1 18-28  5th -12.0 M. Molina (3-4) M. Ecker (1-4) Z. Muckenhirn (1)
5/25/19 @ Erie W 19-4 19-28 5th -11.0 C. Alvarado (1-2) J Navilhon (1-1) None

5/26/19 @ Erie L 3-0 19-29  5th -10.5 C. Mize (4-0) B. Gonzalez (0-1) B. Garcia (1)
5/27/19 @ Erie L 4-1 19-30  5th -11.5 N.Blackwood (1-1) T. Erwin (2-3) W. Vest (2)
5/28/19  Akron L 6-2 19-31 5th -12.5 A.Civale (4-0) D. Kremer (0-2) None

5/29/19  Akron L 9-8 19-32  5th -13.5  T.Tully (4-4) P. Araujo (0-2) K. Nelson (1)
5/30/19  Akron L 9-5 19-33  5th -14.5 J.Paulson (3-3) M. Molina (3-5) None

5/31/19  Hartford L 2-1 19-34  6th -14.5 J.Wynkoop (4-5) H. Harvey (2-4) L. Cozart (4)
6/1/19 Hartford L 3-1 19-35  5th -14.5 B.Gold (6-3) Z. Lowther (4-4) B. Bowden (17)
6/2/19 Hartford w 5-2 20-35 5th -14.5 A.Wells (3-1) T. Culbreth (3-5) T. Erwin (6)
6/4/19 @ New Hampshire L 3-0 20-36  5th -15.5 W.Ortiz (1-3) D. Kremer (0-3) T.Tice (4)
6/5/19 @ New Hampshire w 3-2 21-36  5th -14.5 F Jimenez (2-0) T. Saucey (2-1) Z. Muckenhirn (2)
6/6/19 @ New Hampshire w 7-5 22-36  5th -14.5 P. Araujo (1-2) J. McClelland (0-1) T. Erwin (7)
6/7/19 @ Portland L 10-3 22-37  6th -14.5 D.Thompson (1-0) H. Harvey (2-5) H. Smith (1)
6/8/19 @ Portland w 6-5 23-37  5th -14.5 Z.Lowther (5-4) K. Wade (0-1) Z. Muckenhirn (3)
6/9/19 @ Portland w 4-2F/12 24-37  5th -13.5 T.Erwin (3-3) M. Gorst (0-4) None

6/11/19  New Hampshire W 6-0 25-37  5th -13.5 D.Kremer (1-3) Y. Diaz (4-5) None

6/12/19  New Hampshire w 4-2F/10 26-37 5th -12.5 Z. Muckenhirn (2-2) B. Baker (2-4) None

6/13/19  New Hampshire W 9-4 27-37  5th -12.5 M. Molina (4-5) P. Murphy (4-7) None

6/14/19  Trenton w 3-0 28-37  5th -11.5 Z.Lowther (6-4) G. Whitlock (3-2) T. Erwin (8)
6/15/19  Trenton W 9-4 29-37 5th -11.5  A.Wells (4-1) T. Stephan (1-4) None

6/16/19  Trenton L 4-3 29-38  5th -11.5 B.Lail (1-0) D. Kremer (1-4) D. Alvarez (9)
6/18/19 @ Hartford w 2-0 30-38 5th -11.0 B.Zimmermann (2-1) J. Wynkoop (5-7) None

6/19/19 @ Hartford w 10-8 1-0 T-1st - B. Klne (1-0) L. Cozart (2-1) None

6/20/19 @ Hartford w 5-1 2-0 1st +0.5 Z.Lowther (7-4) H. Holder (4-2) None

6/21/19 @ Harrisburg w 6-2 3-0 1st +0.5  A.Wells (5-1) M. Sanchez (5-1) None

6/22/19 @ Harrisburg w 5-2 4-0 1st +0.5 D.Kremer (2-4) J. Tetrault (2-3) D.Tate (1)
6/23/19 @ Harrisburg L 9-7 4-1 T-2nd -0.5  W.Crowe (6-5) B. Zimmermann (2-2) A. Barrett (14)
6/24/19  Hartford L 3-2 4-2 T-2nd -0.5 B.Gold (7-4) M. Molina (4-6) S. Griggs (1)
6/25/19  Hartford w 7-2 5-2 2nd -0.5  Z.Lowther (8-4) M. Whitehouse (3-2) H. Harvey (1)
6/26/19 Hartford W 4-3 6-2 2nd -0.5 D.Tate(1-3) J. Lawrence (0-1) None

6/27/19  Akron w 5-2 7-2 2nd -0.5 D. Kremer (3-4) J. Paulson (5-5) M. Baumann (1)
6/28/19  Akron w 3-2 8-2 T-1st - B. Zimmermann (3-2) R. Broom (1-2) C. Alvarado (1)
6/29/19  Akron w 8-7 9-2 T-1st - F. Jimenez (3-0) A. Gose (0-2) D. Tate (2)
6/30/19  Akron L 5-0 9-3 2nd -1.0  A.Scott (2-0) Z. Lowther (8-5) J. Robinson (2)
7/1/19 @ Hartford w 7-3 10-3 2nd  -1.0  A.Wells (6-1) B. Meyer (0-1) None

7/2/19 @ Hartford w 6-2 11-3 2nd -1.0  D.Kremer (4-4) M. Dennis (0-1) None



Date
7/3/19
7/4/19
7/5/19
7/6/19
7/7/19
7/11/19
7/12/19
7/13/19
7/14/19
7/15/19
7/16/19
7/17/19
7/18/19
7/19/19
7/20/19
7/21/19
7/22/19
7/22/19
7/23/19
7/24/19
7/25/19
7/26/19
7/27/19
7/28/19
7/29/19
7/30/19
7/31/19
8/2/19
8/3/19
8/4/19
8/6/19
8/7/19
8/8/19
8/9/19
8/10/19
8/11/19
8/13/19
8/14/19
8/15/19
8/16/19
8/17/19
8/18/19
8/19/19
8/20/19
8/21/19
8/22/19
8/23/19
8/24/19
8/25/19
8/26/19
8/27/19
8/28/19
8/29/19
8/30/19
8/31/19
9/1/19
9/2/19

Opponent

@ Hartford
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg

@ Akron

@ Akron

@ Akron

@ Akron
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Harrisburg
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona

@ Richmond (G1)
@ Richmond (G2)
@ Richmond
@ Richmond
@ Binghamton
@ Binghamton
@ Binghamton
@ Binghamton
Reading
Reading
Reading
Portland
Portland
Portland

@ Trenton

@ Trenton

@ Trenton

@ Richmond
@ Richmond
@ Richmond
Richmond
Richmond
Richmond

@ Altoona

@ Altoona

@ Altoona
Binghamton
Binghamton
Binghamton
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona
Altoona

@ Reading

@ Reading

@ Reading

@ Reading

@ Richmond
@ Richmond
@ Richmond
@ Richmond

szssz=E"E
=

Score Rec

4-0 11-4
13-0 12-4
8-5 13-4
3-1F/5 14-4
7-5 15-4
3-0 16-4
6-5(10) 17-4

Place
2nd
2nd
T-1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

G +/-
-2.0
-1.0
+0.5
+1.5
+1.5
+2.5

wpP

J. Wynkoop (6-9)

B. Zimmermann (4-2)
Z. Lowther (9-5)

A. Wells (7-1)

D. Kremer (5-4)

M. Baumann (1-1)

L. Gonzalez (1-0)

LP

M. Baumann (0-1)
T. Mapes (3-5)

S. Fuentes (3-4)
M. Sanchez (6-2)
J. Tetreault (3-5)
D. Salazar (0-1)

K. Nelson (1-3)

Save

None

None

C. Alvarado (2)
None

D. Tate (3)

D. Tate (4)
None

Time
2:02
2:44
2:46
1:18

2:24
3:18



2019 HIGHS & LOWS

Longest Winning Streak 7 6/8-6/15 Longest Game-Innings 4/14 v. HBG
Longest Losing Streak 7 2x, last: 5/26-6/1 Longest Game-Time (9 inn) 6/19 @ HFD
Shortest Game 1:18 7/6 v. HBG (5 innings) Longest Game-Time 6/9 @ POR (12 inn)
Shortest Game (9 inn) 1:55 4/24 @ ERI Biggest Comeback Win 6/29 v. AKR
Biggest Blown Lead 4/6 @ HBG
| BAYSOX OPPONENTS COMBINED
Most Runs 19 5/25 @ ERI 10 4/13 v. HBG 23 5/25 @ ERI
Margin of Victory 15 5/25 @ ERI 6 4/13 v. HBG 15 W, 19-4 (5/25 @ ERI)
Most Runs (Inning) 7 5/25 @ ERI (1st Inning) 8 4/13 v. HBG 8 4/13 v. HBG
Most Hits 19 2x last: 5/25 @ ERI 17 5/29 v. AKR 30 5/29 v. AKR
Fewest Hits 0 2x, last: 4/24 @ ERI 1 6/14 v. TRN 5 4/24 @ ERI
Most 2B 6 2x, last: 6/20 @ HFD 4 4/26 v. AKR 7 4/27 v. AKR
Most 3B 4 5/18 v. ERI 1 5x, last: 4/26 v. AKR 4 5/18 v. ERI
Most HR 5 7/2 @ HFD 4 2x, last: 6/29 v. AKR 6 4/29 v. AKR
Most HR (Inning) 3 7/4 v. HBG 3 2x, last: 6/29 v. AKR 3 3x, last: 7/4 v. HBG
Most SB 2 4/26 v. AKR 3 4/22 @ ERI 3 4/22 @ ERI
Most BB (Batters) 9 5/25 @ ERI 9 5/10v. RIC 14 5/10 v. RIC
Most K (Batters) 15 2x, last: 4/29 v. RIC 15 3x, last: 6/5 @ NH 27 4/22 @ ERI
Most Batters (Inning) 11 2x last: 5/25 @ ERI 10 4/13 v. HBG 14 2x, last: 6/29 v. AKR
Most Left on Base 12 7/5 v. HBG 12 4/9 @ RIC 21 4/28 v. AKR
Most E 3 3x, last: 7/12 @ AKR 3 4/10 @ RIC 4 2x, last: 5/1 v. RIC

* Franchise record; * Tied franchise record

2019 INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

AB

Hits

Total Bases

Total Bases (9 inn or less)
Hitting Streak

Current Hit Streak

Mason McCoy, 3x (last: 7/12 @ AKR)
Four Tied (last: T.J. Nichting: 5/18 v. ERI)
Ademar Rifaela (5/6 @ ALT)

Ademar Rifaela (5/6 @ ALT)

Jesmuel Valentin (6/14-6/29)

Brett Cumberland (6/7-6/18)

2B Many tied

3B Many tied

HR Three Tied (last: Ryan McKenna, 7/2 @ HFD)
RBI 6 tied (last: Yusniel Diaz, 7/4 v. HBG)

Runs Jesmuel Valentin (5/8 @ ALT)

SB Many tied

BB Ryan McKenna 5/25 @ ERI

K Three tied (last: Ryan McKenna 6/21 @ HBG)
IP (Start) Bruce Zimmermann (6/18 @ HFD)

IP (Relief) Marcos Molina (5/11 v. RIC)

Scoreless IP Streak
Cur. Scoreless Streak

ER-less Streak 22.1
Current ER-less Streak 9.1
Hits 10
Runs 9
Earned Runs 8
BB (Start) 5
BB (Relief) 4
K (Start) 11
K (Relief) 6

N
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Zac Lowther (5/7-6/1)

Michael Baumann (7/3-present)
Zac Lowther (5/7-6/1)

Michael Baumann (7/3-present)
2x, last: Alex Wells (6/15 vs. TRE)
Tyler Herb (4/15 v. ERI)

Tyler Herb (4/15 v. ERI)

Zac Lowther (4/14 v. HBG)

Zach Pop (4/20 @ AKR)

Bruce Zimmermann (5/10 v. RIC)
Mike Baumann (6/27 v. AKR)

* Franchise record; * Tied franchise record

2019 WALK-OFF VICTORIES (3)

NO DATE INN SCORE HOW

1 4/14 12th 4-4 J. Valentin RBI Single
2 5/16 10th 2-2 M. McCoy RBI Single
3 6/12 10th 2-2 Y. Diaz two-run HR

2019 WALK-OFF LOSSES (4)

NO DATE INN SCORE HOW

1 4/6 7 6-5 R. Wiseman Sac Fly

2 4/10 9 3-2 J. Vargas Infield Single
3 4/20 8 1-0 K. Tom Single

4 5/15 11 2-2 D. Johnson 3-run HR



LAST TIME IT HAPPENED

Baysox Complete Game (9 innings)
Opponent’s Complete Game (9 innings)
Baysox CG Shutout
Opponent’s CG Shutout
Scored 10+ runs, Game
Allowed 10+ runs, Game
Both teams score 10+, Game
Baysox No-Hitter
Opponent’s No-Hitter
Baysox No-Hitter, Combined
Opponent’s No-Hitter, Combined
Baysox CG One-Hitter
Opponent’s CG One-Hitter
Baysox CG Two-Hitter
Opponent’s CG Two-Hitter
Baysox Hit for the Cycle
Opponent’s Hit for the Cycle
Baysox Grand Slam
Opponent’s Grand Slam
Baysox Two Home Run Game
Opponent’s Two Home Run Game
Baysox Three Home Run Game
Opponent’s Three Home Run Game
Baysox Back-to-Back Home Runs
Opponent’s Back-to-Back Home Runs
Baysox Walk-Off Home Run
Opponent’s Walk-Off Home Run
Baysox Leadoff Home Run
Opponent’s Leadoff Home Run
Baysox Pinch Hit Home Run
Opponent’s Pinch Hit Home Run
Baysox Five-Hit Game
Opponent’s Five-Hit Game
Baysox Triple Play
Opponent’s Triple Play
Doubleheader Sweep, Home
Doubleheader Sweep, Road
Doubleheader Loss, Home
Doubleheader Loss, Road
Three-Game Sweep, Home
Three-Game Sweep, Road
Four-Game Sweep, Home
Four-Game Sweep, Road
Opponent’s Three-Game Sweep @ Bowie
Opponent’s Three-Game Sweep, Home
Opponent’s Four-Game Sweep @ Bowie
Opponent’s Four-Game Sweep, Home

Bruce Zimmermann @ Hartford, 6/18/19
Mitch Keller vs. Altoona, 9/7/17

Bruce Zimmermann @ Hartford, 6/18/19
Mitch Keller vs. Altoona, 9/7/17

7/4/19 vs. Harrisburg (W, 13-0)

4/13/19 vs. Harrisburg (L, 10-4)

7/1/18 @ Erie (W, 12-10)

Eddie Gamboa vs. Harrisburg, 6/30/13 (7 innings)
Jimmy Journell vs. New Haven, 9/2/01 - G1

D. Crouthers, A. Mitchell, J. Sequea @ Altoona, 8/19/04
Alex Faedo and Drew Carlton (4/24/19 @ Erie)
Brandon Erbe vs. Harrisburg, 9/5/09 - G1

Mitch Keller vs. Altoona, 9/7/17

Terry Doyle @ Akron, 7/3/15

Ryan Madson vs. Reading, 7/22/02

Manny Machado vs. Trenton, 8/4/12

Josh Satin vs Binghamton, 6/24/11

Ryan McKenna vs. Akron, 6/29/19

Alex Call vs. Akron, 6/29/19

Ryan McKenna @ Hartford, 7/2/19

Ka'ai Tom vs. Akron, 5/29/19

Tucker Nathans vs. Erie, 5/3/17

Dylan Cozens @ Reading, 8/3/16

Rylan Bannon & Jesmuel Valentin vs. Harrisburg, 7/4/19
Trenton Brooks & Li-Jen Chu vs. Akron, 6/29/19
Yusniel Diaz vs. New Hampshire, 6/12/19
Daniel Johnson @ Akron, 5/15/19

Austin Hays vs. Erie, 8/26/18

Manny Melendez vs. Hartford, 6/24/19

Chris O’Brien vs. Harrisburg, 5/3/15

Kevin Mahar @ Reading, 6/24/10

Corban Joseph @ Harrisburg, 4/14/18

Joey Terdoslavich vs. Binghamton, 7/25/18
6/29/00 vs. Harrisburg (7th)

7/3/09 vs. Akron (4th)

vs. Erie, 7/23/18

@ Akron, 4/20/19

vs. Reading, 6/23/12

@ Akron, 4/20/19

vs. New Hampshire, 6/11-13/19

@ Hartford, 6/18-20/19

vs. Harrisburg, 7/4-7/19

@ Binghamton, 6/26-29/12

vs. Akron, 5/28-30/19

@ Akron, 4/18-20/19

vs. Akron, 5/3-6/18

@ Akron, 9/2-5/16



